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NVIRONMEN

NOTIFICA[TTON
Jaipur, May 25, 2007
G.S.R.13.-In exercise of thg powers conferred by section

54 of the Aur (Prevention and- (
(Central Act No. 14 of 1981),
consultation with the Rajasthan S

lontrol of Pollution)Act,1981
the State Government after
tate Pollution Control Board,

hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Rajasthan
A (Prevention and Control of Pollytion) Rules, 1983, namely:-

1. Short title and commencement.- (1) These rules may be
called the Rajasthan Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution)

(Amendment) Rules,2007.

(2) They shall come into torce
in the Ofhcial Gazeite.

2. Amendment of rule 5.- |
{Prevention and Control of Polh
referred to as the said rules, the
substituted by the following, namel

(1) Kpplicati‘on under ru

on the date of their publication

n rule 5 of the Rajasthan Air
ition) Rules 1983, hereinafter
existing sub rule (1) shall be
y:- ’

e 4 shall be accompanied by the

fee as mentioned in the Schedule appended to these ruies:

Provided that where
operating any indu
hazardous waste as
- Wastes (Managemen
requiring authorizatj

a person who is establishing or
strial plant and is generating
.defined under the Hazardous
t and Handling) Rules,1989 and
on- thereunder; the application

for consent shall be accompanied with a fee equal to
one and half times of the amount of fee prescribed

under the Schedule.

3. Amendment of Schedule.-The existing Schedule appended
lo the said rules shall be substituted by the following, namely:-

SCHEDULE
(See rule 5)

Part [
Fee for Industries other than Mining Units
S. | Capital | One Time Consent Fee to | Annual Consent Fee to
0. | Investment of Establish Operate
the Industry - (in.Rs.) (inRs.)
 (inRs.) Red Orange | Other | Red ]Orange Other
| 2. . 3 4 5 6 - 7. 1 |8
f’i’.‘ | Upto § Lacs | 3,000 | 2,000 | 1,000 1,400% 1,200 | 1,000]
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|| 10 Lacs upto
A
T4 {More  than
| 25 Lacs upto
50 Lacs
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|

4
3,000
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4.000

2,400 |

|

3.500 |

More than
S0 L.acs upto
| | Crore -

00|

4,800

4.200

|
200

3.000

3,600

_()" | More than |
Crore upto S
Crore

18,000

00

6,000

6,400

5,600

More than 5
| Crore upto
10 Crore

24,000

16,000

8.000

8,000

7.000 |

. |More than 10

Crare upto 25
Crore

|

30,000

20,000

10,000

9,600

8.400

More than 25

Crore  upto
f 30 Crore

37,500

25,000

12,500

12,000

10,500

i0.| More
50
upto
Crore

than
Crore
100

45,000

30,600

15,000

22,000

19,000

{Crore

|More than 100
Crore upto 2504

1,05,000

70,000

35,000

31,000

26,000 |

.| More
250
upto
Crore

than
Crore
500

1,27,500

85,000

42,500

44,000

38,000

Crore
750 Crore

.\More than 500

1,50,000

upto

;000

50,000

53,000

45,000

36,000

14

|
|
|
|

A

Crore

AMore than 750
upto

1,87,500

1,25,000

62,500

57,000

49,000

39,000

5

f 000 Crore
| jvore

| Above 100()

2,235,000

1,50,000{ 75,000

61,000

-
53.000 ! 42.000]

| \
i PO |
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Fee for Mining
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V-, 1Y 3
PART 1

bl e

), 2007

Units

(A) Minor Mineral

Area of the

One time Consent

to Establi_sb
(in Rs.)

Mine/Quarry

Red

Fee -

Annual Consent Fee

~ to Operate
_(in Rs)

- | hectare: & - .

All mines less
than 1.0

8000

Orange | Other

Red |Orange

Other |

6000 | |

Mines of -'1-.0 10000

hectare  but
less. than 5.0
hectare

000

6000

3000

RECY

1000

3000

Mines of 5.0
hectare  but
less than 50.0
hectare

12000

5000

8000

!4000

10000

NA*

3000

N.

A¥

Mines of 50.-0
hectare - and

more . . .

25000

*. 12000

iy f2

~(B) Major Mine

vl
v

(v..".:, . o

"'Ar.ez'i ofthe .

(m RS;)

One time CCn’sqgtFée

#% " to Operate
(in Rs.)

SCl e B Annual éonéc_,nt ',‘Fce
+ to Establish ="+

Mine/Quarry

<

Red | Orange

Other

Red | Orange

Other

| than 1.0

“All mines loss

hectaré

12000 | 8000,

2000

. 6606.-_5000

2000

| hettare but -

Mines of 1.0

less than 5.0
hectare

15000

10000 |

4000

8000 | 6000

4000

Mines of 5.0

| less than 50.0.

| “hectare -t

| hectare but- . | .

20000 | N.A.*

N.A*

15000 | N.A ¥

N.A*

Mines of 50.0
hectare and . .

50000 |

NA*

more Lo-d

30000 | N.A®
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Explavation; |

(1) The categori‘mi;idh‘S:ffihe lﬁdustrzesfmmmg units into Red, Orange
and Other categones shall beas Spacxﬁed by the State Board.

(2) -All mdustries and'i mmmg units’ mquinng ‘environtiental' clearance

: 'ssued under the:Envifonmént
extra amount of Rs. 15,000/-,
under the in addition to that me

(3)  N.A.* shall mean Not Applicatile.

(Protection) Act,l986 shall’'pay an-
as one time consent fee to establish’
ntl'nnt;d‘m the Schedule.

toE oA

. N6, . 6 (1)/Env./77/pt 1]
By’ ()rder of the Govcmor
“areie I,

Principal Secretary to the Government
IO o ! W T oy




