## DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT NOTIFICATION

Jaipur, May 25, 2007

G.S.R.13.-In exercise of the powers conferred by section 54 of the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution)Act,1981 (Central Act No. 14 of 1981), the State Government after consultation with the Rajasthan State Pollution Control Board, hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Rajasthan Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Rules,1983, namely:-

- 1. Short title and commencement.- (1) These rules may be called the Rajasthan Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) (Amendment) Rules, 2007.
- (2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.
- 2. Amendment of rule 5.- In rule 5 of the Rajasthan Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Rules 1983, hereinafter referred to as the said rules, the existing sub rule (1) shall be substituted by the following, namely:-
  - "(1) Application under rule 4 shall be accompanied by the fee as mentioned in the Schedule appended to these rules:

Provided that where a person who is establishing or operating any industrial plant and is generating hazardous waste as defined under the Hazardous Wastes (Management and Handling) Rules, 1989 and requiring authorization thereunder; the application for consent shall be accompanied with a fee equal to one and half times of the amount of fee prescribed under the Schedule.

3. Amendment of Schedule. The existing Schedule appended to the said rules shall be substituted by the following, namely:-

## SCHEDULE

(See rule 5)

Part I

Fee for Industries other than Mining Units

S. No.	Capital Investment of the Industry (in Rs.)	One Time Consent Fee to  Establish  (in Rs.)			Annual Consent Fee to Operate (in Rs.)			
		Red	Orange	Other	Red	Orange	Other	
1	2	. 3	4	5	6	7.	8	
1.	Upto 5 Lacs	3,000	2,000	1,000	1,400	1,200	1,000	

	2	3	4	5	6	7	8
1	More than 5 Lacs upto 10 Lacs	4,500	3,000	1,500		,800 1	.500
	More than 10 Lacs upto 25 Lacs	6,000	4,000	2,000	2,800	2,400	2,000
	More than 25 Lacs upto 50 Lacs	9,000	6.000	3,000	4,000	3,500	3,000
5.	More than 50 Lacs upto 1 Crore	15,000	10,000	5,000	4,800	4,200	3,600
6.	More than 1 Crore upto 5 Crore	18,000	12,000	6,000	6,400	5,600	4,800
7.	More than 5 Crore upto 10 Crore	24,000	16,000	8,000	8,000	7,000	6,000
8.	More than 10 Crore upto 25 Crore	30,000	20,000	10,000	9,600	8,400	7,200
9.	More than 25 Crore upto 50 Crore	37,500	25,000	12,500	12,000	10,500	9,000
	More than 50 Crore upto 100 Crore	s limponari tetimasça	30,000	15,000	22,000	19,000	15,000
11	. More than 100 Crore upto 250 Crore		70,000	35,000	31,000	26,000	21,00
12	250 Crore upto 500 Crore	1,27,500	85,000	42,500	44,000	38,000	30,000
	3. More than 500 Crore upto 750 Crore					45,000	36,00
1.	4. More than 750 Crore upto 1000 Crore	4	1,25,000	62,500	57,000	49,000	39,00
	5. Above 1000 Crore	2,25,000	1,50,00	0 75,000	61,000	53,000	42.00

## PART II Fee for Mining Units (A) Minor Mineral

	Area of the Mine/Quarry	One time Consent Fee to Establish (in Rs.)			Annual Consent Fee to Operate		
S.							
No.					(in Rs.)		
		Red	Orange	Other	Red	Orange	Other
1.	All mines less than 1.0	8000	6000	1000	6000	3000	1000
1	hectare	The little			1 - 4		
2.	Mines of 1.0 hectare but	10000	8000	6000	8000	4000	3000
	less than 5.0 hectare	edi ut s	14210	احتاردا			
3.	Mines of 5.0 hectare but	12000	N.A.*	N.A.*	10000	N.A.*	N.A.
	less than 50.0 hectare	7 ,522,	) Pate Koje	e projectify	1000	ensi ç	
4.	Mines of 50.0	25000	N.A.	N.A.*	12000	N.A.*	N.A.
	hectare and more	#_ :#3·	1.3034	1 5			

(B) Major Mineral One time Consent Fee Lange IM Annual Consent Fee to Establish to Operate Area of the S. (in Rs.) (in Rs.) Mine/Quarry No. Red Orange Other Red Orange Other All mines less 1. 12000 8000 2000 6000 5000 2000 than 1.0 hectare 2. Mines of 1.0 15000 10000 4000 8000 6000 4000 hectare but 常证额 less than 5.0 hectare 3. Mines of 5.0 20000 N.A.\* N.A.\* 15000 N.A.\* N.A.\* hectare but-- All Addi less than 50.0 hectare will 137 75 数的数 Mines of 50.0 4. N.A.\* N.A.\* 50000 30000 N.A.\* N.A.\* hectare and Michaelle, more

## Explanation:

- (1) The categorization of the industries/mining units into Red, Orange and Other categories shall be as specified by the State Board.
- (2) All industries and mining units requiring environmental clearance issued under the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 shall pay an extra amount of Rs. 15,000/-, as one time consent fee to establish under the in addition to that mentioned in the Schedule.
- (3) N.A.\* shall mean Not Applicable.

[No. F. 6 (1)/Env./77/pt.I] By Order of the Governor, अशोक जैन,

Principal Secretary to the Government